REGULAR MEETING April 13, 2022 TOWN OF PAVILION 7:00 P.M.

The Town Board of the Town of Pavilion held the Regular Board meeting on April 13, 2022 at the Town Hall, One Woodrow Drive, Pavilion, New York 14525 at 7:00 pm Present were:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint Councilperson John Rudgers Councilperson Donald Oberlin Councilperson James Thater Councilperson Dean Davis

Others: Cindy Starr, James Cleveland, Erica Welch, Jesse & Jolene Coots, George Jinks, Stephen Gould, Timothy Wasiesicz, Dave Grice & Ken Pike.

Following pledge to the Flag, Supervisor LaPoint opened the meeting at 7:02 PM

Report -Highway-James Cleveland

- *Paving Linwood Rd 2nd week of May.
- *At this time it does not appear that there will be a increase in CHIPS 2022 payment.
- *BobCat should be delivered next week, the lawn mower was delivered.
- *Truck #1305 is back from repairs.
- *LED street lights project has been completed.
- *Speed limit trailer is on its way.
- *Genesee County road work on York and Starr Rd this year.

Highway-John Rudgers-no report

Sewer- Donald Oberlin-no report

Code Enforcement-James Thater

- *April 18, 2022 Zoning Board Public Hearing for solar project.
- *Working with bank for cleaning property on Rt 20 that burnt several years ago.

Water -Dean Davis

- * Letters have been sent to York Rd residents for out of district water customer options.
- *Working on long term bonding for water storage tank.

Councilperson Rudgers offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Davis

Resolution No. 39, 2022: Board of Assessment Review Appointment.

RESOLVED: Reappoint Lewis Blue to Board of Assessment Review Board with term to expire 9/30/2026

Approved by unanimous vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye
Councilperson Dean Davis	Aye

Supervisor LaPoint offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Davis

Resolution No. 40, 2022: Add unsafe building demolition to budget.

RESOLVED: Add unsafe building demolition as a line item A3650.4 to 2022 budget with a \$5000.00 amount.

Approved by unanimous vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye
Councilperson Dean Davis	Aye

Supervisor LaPoint offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Davis

Resolution No. 41, 2022: Highway permissive referendum.

RESOLVED: Subject to permissive referendum the town board agrees to use funds (in that total amount) to purchase the pickup truck, the wood chipper, zero-turn mower, and bobcat.

Approved by unanimous vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye

Councilperson Dean Davis

Councilperson Davis offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Oberlin

Resolution No. 42, 2022: Youth Baseball Parade.

RESOLVED: Approve April 30, 2022 youth baseball parade contingent on insurance approval.

Aye

Approved by unanimous vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye
Councilperson Dean Davis	Aye

Councilperson Davis offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Oberlin to approve the March 9, 2022 regular meeting minutes.

Approved by vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye
Councilperson Dean Davis	Aye

Councilperson Rudgers offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Davis to authorize the clerk to draw a warrant on the supervisor to pay bills. General \$44,756.85; T&A \$45,384.66; Sewer; \$7,094.92 Highway; \$51,766.22, Water District #7; \$590.00, Capital Project; \$4000.00

TOTAL \$153,592.65.

Approved by vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye
Councilperson Dean Davis	Aye

Councilperson Rudgers offered a motion, seconded by Councilperson Davis to Approve March. 2022 clerk report, operating statement & bank statements.

Approved by vote (5-0). Voting was as follows:

Supervisor Robert LaPoint	Aye
Councilperson John Rudgers	Aye
Councilperson Donald Oberlin	Aye
Councilperson James Thater	Aye
Councilperson Dean Davis	Aye

Councilperson Oberlin made a motion at 8:23PM to adjourn meeting seconded by Councilperson Rudgers. Voting all ayes.

Respectfully submitted,

Lucinda Starr Pavilion Town Clerk